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SUPPLEMENT N

. X
TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

O

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.
(hereinafter referred to as the “Company”)

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING THE COLLECTIONS OF
WASTEWATER
IN PORTIONS OF

ADAMS, BUCKS, CARBON, CHESTER, CLARION, CLEARFIELD, DELAWARE,
LACKAWANNA, LUZERNE, MONROE, MONTGOMERY, PIKE, SCHUYLKILL, VENANGO,
AND WYOMING COUNTIES

IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X
By:

Marc Lucca, President

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

762 Lancaster Avenue
Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010

NOTICE

THIS TARIFF ESTABLISHES WASTEWATER RATES FOR CUSTOMERS OF
DELCORA SITUATED WITHIN DELAWARE AND CHESTER COUNTIES,
PENNSYLVANIA.



SUPPLEMENT NO. X

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2
XXXX REVISED PAGE 2

CANCELING XXXX REVISED PAGE 2

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF

Changes: This tariff makes changes to reflect the acquisition of the wastewater assets of
Delaware County Regional Water Quality Control Authority (“Delcora”), located in Delaware and
Chester Counties, Pennsylvania. Closing on the acquisition took place on XX/AXX/XXXX, with
the effective date of ownership occurring at 12:01 AM on XX/XX/XXXX. (See pages 6, 7, 8.XX.1
through 8.XX.9, 14 and 14.1)

This tariff is made pursuant to the Commission’s Order adopted and entered XX/XX/XXXX at

Docket No. A-2019-3015173, which authorizes the issuance of the Certificate of Public
Convenience.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 2 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X
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AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC.

SUPPLEMENT NO. X

TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2
XXXX REVISED PAGE 6
CANCELING XXXX REVISED PAGE 6

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORIES SERVED

RATE ZONE 4

Honeycroft Village Division
Lake Harmony Division

New Daleville Division
Peddlers View Division
Tobyhanna Township Division
Twin Hills Division

RATE ZONE 5

Avon Grove School District

Avon Grove School District

East Bradford Division (Brandywine)
Little Washington Division
Plumsock Division*

The Greens at Penn Oaks Division
Newlin Green Division

Sage Hill Division

RATE ZONE 6
CS Sewer Division (Masthope)

RATE ZONE 7
Limerick Division

RATE ZONE 8
East Bradford Township Division
East Bradford Township Division

RATE ZONE 9

Cheltenham Township Division
Cheltenham Township Division

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X

Township

Londonderry (portion)
Kidder

Londonderry (portion)
Solebury (portion)
Tobyhanna (portion)
West Pikeland (portion)

New London (portion)
Penn (portion)

East Bradford (portion)
East Brandywine (portion)
Willistown (portion)
Thornbury (portion)
Newlin

Thornbury (portion)

Lackawaxen

Limerick (portion)

East Bradford (portion)
Birmingham (portion)

Cheltenham
Jenkintown Borough (portion)

County

Chester
Carbon
Chester
Bucks
Monroe
Chester

Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester
Chester

Pike

Montgomery

Chester
Chester

Montgomery
Montgomery

EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2
XXXX REVISED PAGE 7

CANCELING XXXX REVISED PAGE 7

DESCRIPTION OF TERRITORIES SERVED

Township County
RATE ZONE X *
Delcora Division *
Rate Zone 12-A
Group A-1 Chester City Delaware
Chester Delaware
Parkside Borough Delaware
Trainer Borough Delaware
Upland Borough Delaware
Group A-2 Marcus Hook Borough Delaware
Group A-3 Chester City Delaware
Marcus Hook Borough Delaware
Trainer Borough Delaware
Marcus Hook Borough Delaware
Rate Zone 12-B Chester City Delaware
Eddystone Borough Delaware
Marcus Hook Borough Delaware
Rate Zone 12-C Chester City Delaware
Ridley Delaware
Rate Zone 12-D Edgmont Delaware
Rate Zone 12-E Pocopson (portion) Chester
Rate Zone 12-F Rose Valley Borough Delaware
Nether Providence (portion) Delaware
Rate Zone 12-G [HELD FOR FUTURE USE]
Rate Zone 12-H
Group H-1 Eastern Wholesale Delaware
Group H-2 Western Wholesale Delaware
Group H-3 EDU Wholesale Delaware
Group H-4 Chester Ridley Creek Delaware

*All Divisions and Subdivisions above are billed on a per EDU basis, with the exception of the
Media Division, Plumsock Division, Treasure Lake Division, Village of Valley Forge Division and
portions of the Delcora Division.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 7 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X
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SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

ORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX, 1

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

Wastewater customers in the Delcora Division are required to comply with DELCORA’s
wastewater control regulations adopted by DELCORA and included in Exhibit H to the
Application filed at Docket No. A-2019-3015173.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.1 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.2

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-A

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

Billing: At the request of a customer receiving service under Rate Zone 12-A, Group A-3, the
customer may receive an estimated annual bill payable quarterly. Any difference between the
estimated and actual consumption will be billed in the first quarter of the subsequent year.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-A
Group A-1 Group A-2 Group A-3

QUARTERLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE

Residential, Comercial, and Public Customer Consumption Charge
(per 1,000 gallons water used) $ 575 % 8.78

Special Charges:
Residential, Comercial and Public:
Minimum Charge per quarter $ 2693 $ 36.80

Industrial Customer Consumption Charge (1)
(per 1,000 gallons water used) $ 6.93
Special Charges:

( 1) The surcharge rate is set at $0.32/Ib of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and $0.285/lb
for Suspended Solids (SS), where BOD or SS strength exceeds 300 mg/L on a daily basis.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.2 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.3

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-B

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

Billing: At the request of a customer receiving service under this rate zone, the customer may
receive an estimated annual bill payable quarterly. Any difference between the estimated and
actual consumption will be billed in the first quarter of the subsequent year.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-B

QUARTERLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE

Industrial Customer Consumption Charge ( 1)
(per 1,000 gallons) $ 3.18

Special Charges:

( 1) The surcharge rate is set at $0.32/Ib of Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD) and $0.285/Ib
for Suspended Solids (SS), where BOD or SS strength exceeds 300 mg/L on a daily basis.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.3 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.4

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-C

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

Billing: At the request of a customer receiving service under this rate zone, the customer may
receive an estimated annual bill payable quarterly. Any difference between the estimated and
actual consumption will be billed in the first quarter of the subsequent year.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-C

QUARTERLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE

Commercial Customer Consumption Charge
(per 1,000 gallons) $ 2.87

Industrial Customer Consumption Charge
(per 1,000 gallons) $ 2.87

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.4 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.5

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-D

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

Billing: At the request of a customer receiving service under this rate zone, the customer may
receive an estimated annual bill payable quarterly. Any difference between the estimated and
actual consumption will be billed in the first quarter of the subsequent year.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-D
Residential Fixed (per EDU) $ 318.75
Commercial Fixed (per EDU) $ 256.25

QUARTERLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE

Commercial Customer Consumption Charge
(per 1,000 gallons water used) $ 10.25

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.5 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.6

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-E

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-E

Fixed (per EDU)

Riverside at Chadds Ford Development $ 237.50
Preserve at Chadds Ford Development $ 350.00

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.6 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.7

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-F

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to

Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-F

Fixed (per EDU) $ 243.00

Special Charges
ANNUAL SERVICE CHARGE
Nether Providence
Fixed (per EDU)

$ 972.00

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.7 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

ORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.8

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-G

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

[HELD FOR FUTURE USE]

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.8 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

QORIGINAL PAGE 8 XX.9

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE XX — METERED AND UNMETERED CONTINUED
SUB RATE ZONE XX-H

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to
Rate Zone XX rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff
unless otherwise specifically identified below.

Billing: At the request of a customer receiving service under this rate zone, the customer may
receive an estimated annual bill payable quarterly. Any difference between the estimated and
actual consumption will be billed in the first quarter of the subsequent year.

QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE

Customer Charge ($) Rate Zone 12-H

QUARTERLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE

Group H-1

Customer Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons) $ 2.71
Group H-2

Customer Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons) $ 2.87
Group H-3*

Customer Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons) $ 2.89
Group H-4

Customer Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons) $ 3.50

* Group H-3 will be billed annually

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 8.XX.9 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2
FIRST REVISED PAGE 14

CANCELING ORIGINAL PAGE 14

SCHEDULE OF RATES

HAULED WASTE DISPOSAL CHARGE

The following rates shall be charged to private contractors that haul and deliver waste at the
Company’s Western Regional Wastewater Treatment Plant in Chester, Pennsylvania.

Class | - Domestic Waste: Liquid waste collected from domestic residences and businesses. This
includes liquid waste generated from onsite septic/drain field systems, portable toilets, dishwasher,
toilet, shower and other liquid wastes typically generated by a domestic residence. This does not
include commercial food processing, car wash, grease interceptors and industrial wastewaters. The
combined Total Suspended Solids (TSS) and Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) of this material is
required to remain under 10,000 mg/I.

Class | Rate: $0.02 per gallon

Class Il - Package Plant: Sludge generated from domestic wastewater treatment plants serving
residential communities. For a facility to be classified as a package plant it must have a design capacity
less than or equal to 1.0 Million Gallons per Day.

Class Il Rate: Waste stream with TSS <= 2.0% $0.025 per gallon
For each additional TSS % Surcharge of $0.01 per gallon
Class |l - Industrial Wastewater: Liquid waste generated from non-domestic and non-food processing

operations. This includes production wastewater, groundwater, stormwater and wash waters.

Class Il Rate: COD less than 20,000 mg/l TSS less than 10,000 mg/I $0.015 per gallon
For each additional 10,000 mg/l COD Surcharge of $0.005 per gallon
For each additional 10,000 mg/l TSS Surcharge of $0.010 per gallon
Class Ill Discount: A discount of 5.00% shall apply for over 150,000 gallons per month.
A discount of 10.00% shall apply for over 250,000 gallons per month

Class IV - Grease: Liquid waste generated from the cleaning of grease traps from kitchens and food
establishments. This includes all material pumped out of grease interceptors, sink traps, and grease
collection vessels.

Class IV Rate: $0.06 per gallon
Class IV Discount: A discount of 10.00% shall apply for over 300,000 gallons per month.

Class V - Form Waste: Sludge generated from Municipal Wastewater Treatment Plants with design
flows greater than 1 Million Gallons per Day and Sludge generated from industrial facilities greater than
2.0% total solids

Class V Rate: Waste stream with TSS <= 4.0% $0.045 per gallon
For each additional TSS % Surcharge of $0.01 per gallon
A surcharge of 5.00% shall apply for less than 55.0% volatile solids.
A surcharge of 10.00% shall apply for less than 40.0% volatile solids.
Class V Discount: A discount of 5.00% shall apply for greater than 70.0% volatile solids.
A discount of 5.00% shall apply for greater than 90.0% volatile solids.
A discount of 5.00% shall apply for over 150,000 gallons per month.
A discount of 10.00% shall apply for over 250,000 gallons per month.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 14 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



SUPPLEMENT NO. X
AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2

ORIGINAL PAGE 14,1

SCHEDULE OF RATES

HAULED WASTE DISPOSAL CHARGE (cont’d)

Class VI - Food Industrial Wastewaters: Liquid waste generated from food processing and
manufacturing operations. This includes food prep, rinse waters, manufacturing, cleaning and off spec
products. This does not include material pumped out of grease interceptors. Food Industrial
wastewaters must have an Oil and Grease content of less than 20,000 mg/l and a Total Suspended
Solids (TSS) Content of less than 10,000 mg/I.

Class VI Rate: $0.025 per gallon

Class VIl - Landfill Leachate: Liquid waste collected from leachate conveyance and stormwater
systems at non-hazardous landfills.

Class VIl Rate: $0.01 per gallon

Class VIII - Significant Industrial Discharges: Liquid waste subject to Categorical Pretreatment
Standards under 40 CFR 403.6 and 40 CFR Chapter |, subchapter N; and/or any Industrial discharge
that exceeds 24,999 gallons per day.

Class VIII Rate: Quoted Upon Request

1. The Company reserves the right to limit the total amount of residential septage received in a day
and/or the total number of loads received from a single hauler on a per day basis based on
maintaining proper operation of the Company’s wastewater treatment plant.

2. At the discretion of the Company, the Company reserves the right to accept or reject commercially
generated waste based on the amount and constituents in the waste or for other good reason as
determined by the Company. The cost, as determined by the Company, for testing and disposal will
be a multiple of the residential septage fee based on the type and strength of the waste.

ISSUED: XXXX XX, 202X 14.1 EFFECTIVE: XXXX XX, 202X



